



# **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

## RESIDENCY OF CREATION AND PHOTOGRAPHIC EXPERIMENTATION

### **General Provisions**

- 1. These bases define the terms and conditions of participation in the Call to participate in the Residency of Creation and Photographic Experimentation of the Revela't Festival 2023 (hereinafter: Residency Call).
- 2. The Residency Call is organized by the Associació Fotogràfica EspaiFoto. C/Riera de Targa 47, 1 pis, 08339, Vilassar de Dalt, Spain.
- 3. Participation in the Residency Call is subject to a registration fee.
- 4. The objective of the Residency Call is to select eight artists who work in the field of photography or analog processes so that they share space and knowledge for a week and can thus develop their practices and projects individually and collectively, coinciding with the photography festival Analog Revela't. The Residency will take place from June 4 to 11, 2023 and as a result of this, the selected group will hold an exhibition at Revela't 2024.

## Participating conditions in the Residency Call

- 1. All photographers of any nationality, origin, or place of residence over 18 years -or with the permission of a legal tutor may apply, photographers that are primarily active in the field of chemical or analogue photography and are willing to work personally or jointly on their project during this exchange. The project must start during the week of the festival, but the author will have all year to finish developing it and present it at the next edition of the festival.
- 2. The works that will be carried out in the Residence must be authored by the person who appears, in no case may they be encumbered with third-party rights.
- 3. Each participant in the Residency Call agrees that the Organizer will use their email address for informational purposes (Newsletter).
- 4. The participant undertakes to transfer an original work produced for the Revela't Festival 2024 exhibition, after the exhibition, to the Associació Fotogràfica EspaiFoto, with its corresponding certificate of authenticity, so that this work becomes part of the Revelat's photographic archive.

#### 5. Portfolio submission:

- Projects must be submitted before 29.03.2023.
- The participant must follow the registration process according to the form on the website. The information regarding the participant in the form should be as accurate





as possible. Information about the personal data of the participant, a bio and portfolio will be requested.

- The participant has the right to receive an invoice, as long as he/she/they sends the necessary data by email to <a href="mailto:espaifotografic@gmail.com">espaifotografic@gmail.com</a>.
- In any case, changes will be admitted after the submission is sent.
- 6. Participation in the Residency Call is understood as the acceptance of its bases.

## **Portfolio Evaluation**

- 1. The deadline for registrations is 29.03.2023.
- 2. You will find information regarding jury members and tutors on our website and in Picter.
- 3. The decisions of the Jury are final and unappealable.
- 4. The Jury will not be obliged to justify its decisions or to report on the development of the deliberations.
- 5. The fee to participate in the Call is €10 for Friends of Revela't and €20 for the general public. Only in case of being selected as a participant in the activity, you must enter the amount of €100 as a participation fee.
- 6. The Revela't friends discount is not applicable to the participation fee.

#### **Selected authors**

- 1. Eight portfolios will be selected by the Jury. The organization will save the following best valued portfolios in case, any selected participant can not be finally part of the activity.
- 2. The activity will consist of a week (from Sunday 4 to Sunday 11 June 2023) in which the residents will stay in a house in the epicenter of the festival, in Vilassar de Dalt, workshops will be organized between residents, and a program of activities and free choice excursions as well as free time to work on their projects.
- 3. All selected participants will receive a FULL PASS to participate in all the activities and exhibitions of the Revela't 2023 festival.
- 4. Accommodation during the entire stay that includes a swimming pool and other facilities, as well as breakfast and lunch on weekdays, are covered by the festival. (from June 4 to 11)
- 5. Access to the laboratory and study (next to the house).
- 6. Two tutors will be helping you and guiding you through the project development, after the Residency, you'll have two meetings with them to talk about your project and prepare your exhibition at Revela't 2024.





- 7. The trip to Vilassar de Dalt, the materials and other resources not contemplated in these bases will be assumed by the selected person.
- 8. Participation in the Exclusive Brunch with the authors of the Edition, as well as the gallery owners, curators and other experts in the field.
- 9. By participating in the Residency, the authors are directly selected for the 2024 Revela't exhibition, without having to go through any other selection process.
- 10. Revela't undertakes to provide an address and also contacts for suppliers of materials and resources in order to expedite and facilitate the work process for those selected and that they can have the material available once they arrive at the Residence. The authors will take care of the material costs.
- 11. The selected ones must enter the amount of €100 through transfer or PayPal with the data that will be sent to the email provided by the participant. They will have time to make the entry until 04.30.2023, in case of not making said entry, the author's selection will be annulled, and their place will be transferred to the next participant on the list.

## **Final provisions**

- 1. Submissions that do not comply with the rules will not be considered. In any case, the registration fee of the Residency Call will be returned. Please read the selection criteria before applying.
- 2. The announcements and information related to the Residency Call will be published on our social networks (Instagram: <u>revelatfestival</u>) and through our newsletter and website (<u>www.revelatfestival.com</u>).
- 3. All correspondence and queries related to the Residency Call must be sent by email to: <a href="mailto:espaifotografic@gmail.com">espaifotografic@gmail.com</a>.
- 4. Residency Call Calendar:

Announcement of the Call: 01.27.2023
Project submission deadline: 03.29.2023

• Inform Participants about the results before: 10.04.23

- 5. The Organizer reserves the right to stop, change or extend the Residency Call.
- 6. People who do not meet any of the requirements established in these Bases or provide false information will be automatically eliminated from the Residency Call.
- 7. In accordance with Law 34/2002 on Services of the Information Society and Electronic Commerce (LSSI) and with Organic Law 15/1999 on Data Protection (LOPD), the Espaifoto Photographic Association guarantees the security and confidentiality of the personal data provided in this entry. The user is informed and gives his consent to the incorporation of his data to the existing automated files in the Espaifoto Photographic Association and to the automated treatment of the same, for the sending of news of interest about his activities. In any case, the Espaifoto Photographic Association ensures the exercise of rights under the





terms established by current legislation. If at any time you change your mind, just send an email to <a href="mailto:espaifotografic@gmail.com">espaifotografic@gmail.com</a>.

8. The Organization reserves the right to resolve any circumstance not provided for in these bases, as well as to make changes to the planned program due to force majeure.

Firma Associació Fotogràfica EspaiFoto

En Vilassar de Dalt, 16 de enero de 2023

